

SUPREME COURT
FILED

No. S252445

JUN 10 2019

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA CHAPTER,**
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF HAYWARD, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. A149328

On Appeal from the Alameda County Superior Court
The Honorable Evelio M. Grillo
Case No. RG15785743

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA NEWS PUBLISHERS
ASSOCIATION AND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, SAN
FRANCISCO BAY AREA CHAPTER**

*KELLI L. SAGER (State Bar No. 120162)
DAN LAIDMAN (State Bar No. 274482)
SELINA MACLAREN (State Bar No. 300001)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2566
Tel.: (213) 633-6800
Fax: (213) 633-6899

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
CALIFORNIA NEWS PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION and
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION

No. S252445

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA CHAPTER,**
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF HAYWARD, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. A149328

On Appeal from the Alameda County Superior Court
The Honorable Evelio M. Grillo
Case No. RG15785743

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA NEWS PUBLISHERS
ASSOCIATION AND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, SAN
FRANCISCO BAY AREA CHAPTER**

*KELLI L. SAGER (State Bar No. 120162)
DAN LAIDMAN (State Bar No. 274482)
SELINA MACLAREN (State Bar No. 300001)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2566
Tel.: (213) 633-6800
Fax: (213) 633-6899

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**CALIFORNIA NEWS PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION and
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
II. THE LEGISLATION THAT CREATED SECTION 6253.9 DID NOT SHIFT REDACTION COSTS TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC	17
A. The Court Of Appeal Misinterpreted CNPA’s Position On AB 2799.	18
B. The Legislative History Underscores That AB 2799 Was Intended To Increase Access To Public Records	27
1. AB 2799 Was Intended To Reduce Costs Of Obtaining Public Records That Are Maintained Electronically.....	27
2. The Court Of Appeal Misconstrued The Legislative Process That Led To Enactment Of AB 2799.	29
C. The Statutory Term “Extraction” Does Not Mean “Redaction.”	35
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE TO CONSTRUE THE CPRA BROADLY.....	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bertoli v. City of Sebastopol,
233 Cal. App. 4th 353 (2015).....46

Brown v. China Integrated Energy, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194831 (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2014).....42

Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.,
48 Cal. 3d 711 (1989).....36

CBS, Inc. v. Block,
42 Cal. 3d 646 (1986).....22

City of San Jose v. Superior Court,
2 Cal. 5th 608 (2017)..... 45, 47

Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v.
Superior Court,
42 Cal. 4th 278 (2007).....22

Connell v. Superior Court,
56 Cal. App. 4th 601 (1997).....22

County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court,
170 Cal. App. 4th 1301 (2009).....26

Ebay Inc. v. Kelora Sys., LLC,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49835 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2013).....42

Fontana Police Dep't v. Villegas-Banuelos,
74 Cal. App. 4th 1249 (1999).....25

Fredericks v. Superior Court,
233 Cal. App. 4th 209 (2015).....26

Gruschka v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.,
169 Cal. App. 3d 789 (1985).....39

Int'l Federation of Prof. & Tech. Eng., Local 21, AFL-CIO v.
Superior Court,
42 Cal. 4th 319 (2007).....35

<u>Khatib v. County of Orange,</u> 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	47
<u>Larsen v. Coldwell Banker Real Estate Corp.,</u> 2012 WL 359466 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2012).....	40
<u>Las Virgenes Municipal Water District v. Dorgelo,</u> 154 Cal. App. 3d 481 (1984).....	36
<u>Matter of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance</u> <u>Applications & Orders,</u> 300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018), <u>reconsideration denied</u> <u>sub nom. Matter of Leopold,</u> 327 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	39
<u>Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 703 F. Supp. 2d 84 (N.D.N.Y. 2010), <u>decision vacated in</u> <u>part on reconsideration,</u> 778 F. Supp. 2d 222 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	40
<u>Los Angeles Board of Supervisors v. Superior Court,</u> 2 Cal. 5th 282 (2016).....	45, 47
<u>Los Angeles Times Comm’ns LLC v. Alameda Corridor</u> <u>Transp. Auth.,</u> 88 Cal. App. 4th 1381 (2001).....	24
<u>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court,</u> 151 Cal. App. 4th 759 (2007).....	26
<u>Estate of McDill,</u> 14 Cal. 3d 831 (1975).....	36
<u>National Lawyers Guild v. City of Hayward,</u> 27 Cal. App. 5th 937 (2018).....	passim
<u>North County Parents v. Department of Education,</u> 23 Cal. App. 4th 144 (1994).....	22, 24
<u>Northern California Police Practices Project v. Craig,</u> 90 Cal. App. 3d 116 (1979).....	21, 22
<u>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. Superior Court,</u> 240 Cal. App. 4th 268 (2015).....	24, 44, 46

<u>People v. Casarez,</u> 203 Cal. App. 4th 1173 (2012).....	26
<u>Plantronics, Inc. v. ALIPH, Inc.,</u> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152297 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2012).....	42
<u>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.,</u> 218 Cal. App. 4th 681 (2013).....	46
<u>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court,</u> 220 Cal. App. 4th 549 (2013).....	36
<u>Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System v.</u> <u>Superior Court,</u> 195 Cal. App. 4th 440 (2011).....	21
<u>Sierra Club v. Superior Court,</u> 57 Cal. 4th 157 (2013).....	15, 44, 45, 47
<u>Songstad v. Superior Court,</u> 93 Cal. App. 4th 1202 (2001).....	36

STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1021.5	37
§ 2031.280(e).....	37

California Government Code	
§ 6252(a).....	45
§ 6252(e).....	25
§ 6253(a).....	21
§ 6253(b)	23
§ 6253(c)(4)	38
§ 6253.9	passim
§ 6253.9(b)	30
§ 6253.9(b)(2).....	20, 35, 38
§ 6254(f)(4)	16
§ 6254(f)(4)(B)(i)	37
§ 6254.4.5(b)(2).....	38
§ 6254.9(b)	44
§ 6257	23
§ 6259(b)(2).....	35
§ 11347.3	46
§ 54953.5	25
§ 54953.5(b)	25
§ 54960.5	37

California Penal Code	
§ 832.7	16
§ 832.7(b)(5)-(6).....	38
§ 832.8	16

California Vehicle Code § 1811	32
--------------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
Article I, § 3(b)(2)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

85 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen 225 (2002)	23
AB 2799 Enrolled Bill Memorandum to Governor (Sept. 10, 2000).....	17
AB 2799 Enrolled Bill Report, Dep't of Corporations (Aug. 31, 2000).....	34
AB 2799 Final Bill History	18
Amended Stats 1993 ch.1136 § 5	25

Assembly Committee on Governmental Organization	
AB 2799 Bill Analysis at 3 (Apr. 10, 2000).....	17
Report on AB 2799 at 2 (April 10, 2000).....	17
Assembly Governmental Organization Committee, AB 2799	
Bill Analysis Worksheet at 3 (Mar. 20, 2000)	17
California Attorney General, “Summary of the California	
Public Records Act,”	23
Department of Motor Vehicles, Enrolled Bill Report on AB	
2799	32
League of California Cities, <u>The People’s Business</u>	23
The Sedona Conference Glossary: E-Discovery & Digital	
Information Management, Third Edition, at 12 (The	
Sedona Conference Working Group Series, 2010)	40, 41
Senate Committee on the Judiciary, AB 2799 Background	
Information Memorandum	17, 19
Stats 1980 ch.1284 § 18	25
Stats 1994 ch.32 § 5	25
